



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 4137/2025**

SONI

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sowjhanya Shankaran, Mr.
Akash Sachan, Ms. Anuka Bachawat
and Ms. Charu Sinha, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, ASC for the
State.
SI Anuradha, P.S.: Harsh Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **02.02.2026**

CRL.M.A. 37288/2025 (exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to just exceptions.

Let requisite compliances be made within 01 week.

The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(CRL) 4137/2025

By way of the present petition filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita 2023, the petitioner seeks quashing of order dated 24.11.2025 rejecting furlough with a direction to release the petitioner for 03 weeks.

2. Issue notice.



3. Mr. Yasir Rauf Ansari, learned ASC appears for the State on advance copy; accepts notice; and seeks time to file status report.
4. Let status report be filed before the next date; with copy to the opposing counsel.
5. Re-notify on 26th February 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/hb